
 

 

  
 
 
 

Notice of Committee Meeting 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in accordance with Sections 87 and 88 of the 
 Local Government Act 1999, that a meeting of the 

  
CIVIC NON-PRESCRIBED GENERAL COMMITTEE 

 
Members: Councillor S Tsiaparis (Presiding Member), Mayor Trainer, 

Councillors: G Nitschke, S Rypp, R Haese, T Polito, K McKay, J Woodward 
 

of the 
 

CITY OF WEST TORRENS 
 

will be held in the Mayor's Reception Room, Civic Centre 
165 Sir Donald Bradman Drive, Hilton 

 
on 
 

TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2017  
at 6.00pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Terry Buss 
Chief Executive Officer 

 
City of West Torrens Disclaimer 
Please note that the contents of this Committee Agenda have yet to be considered by Council and 
Committee recommendations may be altered or changed by the Council in the process of making the 
formal Council decision.  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

 

INDEX 

1 Meeting Opened ................................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Evacuation Procedures 

2 Present ................................................................................................................................. 1 

3 Apologies ............................................................................................................................. 1 

4 Disclosure Statements ........................................................................................................ 1 

5 Confirmation of Minutes ...................................................................................................... 1 

6 Communication by the Chairperson................................................................................... 1 

7 Reports of the Chief Executive Officer ............................................................................... 2 

7.1 City of West Torrens Equipment Grants ................................................................... 2 

7.2 Equipment Grant Application from Adelaide Cobras Soccer Club .......................... 10 

7.3 Community Grant Application from the Australian Refugee Association ................. 16 

7.4 Sponsorship Application from Golden Memories Karaoke ...................................... 23 

7.5 Sponsorship Application from Christmas Party for Special Children ....................... 30 

7.6 Sponsorship Application from KYD-X ..................................................................... 40 

7.7 Heritage Conservation Grants Program Review ..................................................... 46 

7.8 Rainwater Rebate Summary Report ....................................................................... 67 

8 Outstanding Reports / Actions ......................................................................................... 69 

9 Other Business .................................................................................................................. 69 

10 Confidential ........................................................................................................................ 69 

Nil 

11 Next Meeting ...................................................................................................................... 69 

12 Meeting Close .................................................................................................................... 69 

 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 1 

1 MEETING OPENED 
 
1.1 Evacuation Procedures 
 

2 PRESENT 
 

3 APOLOGIES  
Leave of Absence: 
Cr Kym McKay 
 
Apologies 
Committee Members: 
Mayor John Trainer 
 

4 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS 
Committee Members are required to: 
 
1. Consider Section 73 and 75 of the Local Government Act 1999 and determine whether they 

have a conflict of interest in any matter to be considered in this Agenda; and 
 
2. Disclose these interests in accordance with the requirements of Sections 74 and 75A of the 

Local Government Act 1999. 
 

5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee held on  
28 February 2017 be confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 

6 COMMUNICATION BY THE CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 2 Item 7.1 

7 REPORTS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
7.1 City of West Torrens Equipment Grants  
Brief 
This report presents a proposal to increase the maximum grant available under the City of West 
Torrens Equipment Grant from $1,000 to $5,000 for the 2017/18 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee recommends to Council that: 
 
1. The maximum grant available through the City of West Torrens Equipment Grants be 

increased from $1,000 to $5,000 for the 2017/18 financial year. 
 
2. The City of West Torrens Grants and Sponsorship Guidelines be amended accordingly. 
 
 
Introduction 
The maximum grant available through the City of West Torrens Community Equipment Grants is 
currently $1,000. However, there has been increased enquiries from community groups and 
organisations for this grant and concerns expressed that this amount does not meet community 
needs. 
 
Discussion 
In March 2017, the City of West Torrens Community, Environment and Sponsorship grants were 
increased from a maximum of $3,000 to $5,000 however community equipment grants remained at 
a maximum of $1,000.  
 
As a result of this decision current grant amounts available are as follows: 
 

• Community Grants: maximum of $5,000 
• Environment Grants: maximum of $5,000 
• Community Equipment Grants: maximum of $1,000 
• Sponsorships: maximum of $5,000 
• Donations: maximum of $1,000 
• Junior Development Grants: 

o Maximum of $100 if activities/events are held in South Australia 
o Maximum of $200 if activities/events are held interstate 
o Maximum of $500 if activities/events are held overseas 

If three (3) members of the same club/institution, attending/competing at the same 
activity/event, then the maximum amount available to the club/institution (to be shared 
equally between applicants) is: 

o Maximum of $300 if activities/events are held in South Australia 
o Maximum of $600 if activities/events are held interstate 
o Maximum of $1500 if activities/events are held overseas 

 
The purpose of the community equipment grants is to assist incorporated non-for-profit 
organisations and community groups located in the City of West Torrens to purchase equipment. 
However, several groups have contacted Council seeking more than $1,000, i.e. the Adelaide 
Cobras Soccer Club which is the subject of an application contained in this agenda. 
 
Council received 31 community equipment grant applications and approved 27 of those while it 
received 19 community grants and approved 15 of those. This appears to indicate a community 
group/organisation need for financial assistance to purchase equipment. 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 3 Item 7.1 

 
Below details the status of Council's Community Grants and Sponsorship program to 27 June 
2017: 
 

Community Grants and Sponsorships update for 2016 / 2017 financial year: 

Total annual budget: $377,938 

Grant type Number approved Amount disbursed as at 
31/5/17 

Community Grant 15 $27,353 
Equipment Grant 27 $26,190 
Sponsorship 8 $25,450 
Donation 9 $7,550 
Junior Development Grant 73 $20,100 

Total: 132 $106,643 
 Total unspent: $271,295 

Grant  Applications Presented to the Civic Committee or Council - June 2017 
 Amount Recommended 
Community Grant - Australian Refugee Association $5,000 
Sponsorship - Christmas Party for Special Children $600 
Sponsorship - KYD-X $3,000 
Equipment Grant - Adelaide Cobras $2,000 
Sponsorship - Golden Memories Karaoke $2,200 
Sponsorship - 2 athletes (presented to Council 20/6/17 $1,000 

Total: $13,800 
Total unspent if all applications are approved: $257,495 

 
Any remaining budget will be carried forward to the 2017/18 year. This will be applied to the 
$121,000 budgeted for community grants next financial year resulting in a total budget of 
approximately $378,000.   
 
The amount available under community equipment grants is at odds with Council's other 
community grants and so, given there seems to be increased demand for Council to provide a 
greater level of financial support to community groups and organisations to assist them to 
purchase equipment, it is proposed that the maximum grant available be increased to $5,000 
consistent with the other community grants available.  
 
However, while the current and next year's budget can accommodate this increase, approximately 
$200,000 of the budget was derived from expiation revenue and is not on-going. Consequently, 
some caution is required when considering whether to increase the community equipment grants 
to $5,000 particularly given that if each of those 27 applications for community equipment grants 
approved this financial year were for $5,000, and this amount approved, then the impact to the 
community grants budget would be significant, i.e. $135,000 which is some $16,000 above the 
usual budgeted amount of $121,000.  
 
Therefore, it is proposed that the increase only be applied for twelve months, from 1 July 2017 to 
30 June 2018. 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 4 Item 7.1 

Conclusion 
This report proposes an increase in the maximum grant available through the City of West Torrens 
Community Equipment Grants from $1,000 to $5,000 for the 2017/18 financial year. This will bring 
the grant maximum amount in line with Council's other grants and provide a greater level of 
support to community groups wishing to purchase equipment. However, caution is required with 
regard to the capacity of the community grants budget to accommodate this increase in 
subsequent years. 
 
Attachments 
1. City of West Torrens Grants and Sponsorship Guidelines May 2017    
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.1- Attachment 1 

Page 5 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.1- Attachment 1 

Page 6 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.1- Attachment 1 

Page 7 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.1- Attachment 1 

Page 8 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.1- Attachment 1 

Page 9 27 June 2017 

 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 10 Item 7.2 

7.2 Equipment Grant Application from Adelaide Cobras Soccer Club 
Brief 
This report presents an equipment grant application from the Adelaide Cobras Soccer Club for 
sporting equipment. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee recommends to Council that it approves a $2,000 equipment grant to the Adelaide 
Cobra Soccer Club (Adelaide Omonia Soccer Club Inc.) for sporting equipment. 
 
 
Introduction 
The Adelaide Cobras Soccer Club is seeking an equipment grant of $2,000 for sporting equipment. 
 
Discussion 
The Adelaide Cobras Soccer Club (Adelaide Omonia Soccer Club Inc.) is located at Weigall Oval. 
The club has a very successful junior program that gives juniors pathways into playing top level 
soccer in Adelaide. This grant application is for sporting equipment to support the junior soccer 
programs including free kick mannequins, training poles, drink bottle holders, training balls and 
soccer pumps. While the grant application states the applicant is aware that the current maximum 
available to the club is $1,000 they are asking the Council to consider increasing this amount to 
them to $2,000.  
 
The Adelaide Cobras Soccer Club received 2 grants from Council last financial year. The club 
received a $2,000 community grant for girls' soccer clinics and $1,000 equipment grant for soccer 
equipment. 
 
Grants Budget Update 
Council approved the community grants budget of $377,938 for 2016/17 financial year. To date 
only $106,643 has been spent leaving a total available of $271,295 as at June 2017. The budget is 
underspent as Council has only recently approved the reviewed program and guidelines and these 
changes are not yet fully implemented. Consequently, any budget remaining at the end of June will 
be carried forward and applied to the 2017/18 community grants budget. 
 
Below details the status of Council's Community Grants and Sponsorship program to 27 June 
2017. 
 

Community Grants and Sponsorships update for 2016 / 2017 financial year: 

Total annual budget: $377,938 

Grant type Number approved Amount spent 
Community Grant 15 $27,353 
Equipment Grant 27 $26,190 
Sponsorship 8 $25,450 
Donation 9 $7,550 
Junior Development Grant 73 $20,100 

Total: 132 $106,643 
 Total unspent: $271,295 

  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 11 Item 7.2 

 
Grant  Applications Presented to the Civic Committee or Council - June 2017 
 Amount Recommended 
Community Grant - Australian Refugee Association $5,000 
Sponsorship - Christmas Party for Special Children $600 
Sponsorship - KYD-X $3,000 
Equipment Grant - Adelaide Cobras $2,000 
Sponsorship - Golden Memories Karaoke $2,200 
Sponsorship - 2 athletes (presented to Council 20/6/17 $1,000 

Total: $13,800 
Total unspent if all applications are approved: $257,495 

 
 
A report in this agenda seeks to increase the maximum grant available under Council's community 
equipment grants from $1,000 to $5,000. If this is approved, it is recommend that the request for 
$2,000 be approved. 
 
This application appears to have merit, meets the current guidelines (other than the amount 
requested is greater than the maximum available) and there are sufficient funds remaining in the 
community grants budget if the Committee wishes to recommend to Council that it approves the 
request for a $2,000 community equipment grant. 
 
Conclusion 
This report presents a $2,000 community equipment grant application from the Adelaide Cobras 
Soccer Club for sporting equipment. 
 
Attachments 
1. Equipment Grant Application - Adelaide Cobras Soccer Club    
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.2- Attachment 1 

Page 12 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.2- Attachment 1 

Page 13 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.2- Attachment 1 

Page 14 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.2- Attachment 1 

Page 15 27 June 2017 

 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 16 Item 7.3 

7.3 Community Grant Application from the Australian Refugee Association 
Brief 
This report presents a community grant application from the Australian Refugee Association for the 
provision of scholarship support to assist its clients with education costs. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee recommends to Council that it approves the $5,000 community grant application 
from the Australian Refugee Association to assist with the education costs of those of its clients 
who live within the City of West Torrens. 
 
 
Introduction 
The Australian Refugee Association (ARA) is seeking a community grant of $5,000 for its 
scholarship program to assist with the education costs of those of its clients who reside within the 
City of West Torrens. 
 
Discussion 
The Australian Refugee Association provides diverse settlement services for people from refugee 
backgrounds with approximately 15% of its clients being residents of the City of West Torrens.  
 
ARA is seeking a community grant to enable it to provide scholarship support to 50 of its clients, 
adults and young people, living within the City of West Torrens to help them achieve their 
education aspirations and improve their vocational outcomes and employability. The application 
states that this support will be by way of defraying some of the educational costs i.e. uniforms, 
course fees, text books and study related equipment. 
 
In both 2014 and 2015 Council approved a $2,000 community grant, the maximum grant at that 
time, for the same purpose to ARA. As the maximum grant has now increased to $5,000, ARA is 
seeking that amount. 
 
Grants Budget Update 
Council approved the community grants budget of $377,938 for 2016/17 financial year. To date 
only $106,643 has been spent leaving a total available of $271,295 as at June 2017. The budget is 
underspent as Council has only recently approved the reviewed program and guidelines and these 
changes are not yet fully implemented. Consequently, any budget remaining at the end of June will 
be carried forward to the 2017/18 financial year and applied to the 2017/18 community grants 
budget. Below details the status of Council's Community Grants and Sponsorship program to 27 
June 2017: 
 
 

Community Grants and Sponsorships update for 2016 / 2017 financial year: 

Total annual budget: $377,938 

Grant type Number approved Amount spent 
Community Grant 15 $27,353 
Equipment Grant 27 $26,190 
Sponsorship 8 $25,450 
Donation 9 $7,550 
Junior Development Grant 73 $20,100 

Total: 132 $106,643 
 Total unspent: $271,295 

  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 17 Item 7.3 

 
Grant  Applications Presented to the Civic Committee or Council - June 2017 
 Amount Recommended 
Community Grant - Australian Refugee Association $5,000 
Sponsorship - Christmas Party for Special Children $600 
Sponsorship - KYD-X $3,000 
Equipment Grant - Adelaide Cobras $2,000 
Sponsorship - Golden Memories Karaoke $2,200 
Sponsorship - 2 athletes (presented to Council 20/6/17) $1,000 

Total: $13,800 
Total unspent if all applications are approved: $257,495 

 
 
This application appears to have merit, meets the current guidelines and Council has provided a 
grant to ARA for the same purpose in previous years. As such, and as there are sufficient funds 
remaining in the community grants budget, it is recommended that this application be approved. 
 
Conclusion 
This report presents a $5,000 community grant application from The Australian Refugee 
Association for the provision of scholarship support to its clients living in the City of West Torrens. 
 
Attachments 
1. Australian Refugee Association Community Grant Application 2017    
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.3- Attachment 1 

Page 18 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.3- Attachment 1 

Page 19 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.3- Attachment 1 

Page 20 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.3- Attachment 1 

Page 21 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.3- Attachment 1 

Page 22 27 June 2017 

 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 23 Item 7.4 

7.4 Sponsorship Application from Golden Memories Karaoke 
Brief 
This report presents a sponsorship application from Golden Memories Karaoke Inc. to subsidise a 
series of interactive karaoke sessions in aged care facilities located within the City of West 
Torrens. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee recommends to Council that it approves $2,200 sponsorship to Golden Memories 
Karaoke Inc. to subsidise a series of interactive karaoke sessions in aged care facilities located 
within the City of West Torrens. 
 
 
Introduction 
Golden Memories Karaoke Inc. is seeking sponsorship to subsidise a series of interactive karaoke 
sessions in aged care facilities located within the City of West Torrens. 
 
Discussion 
Golden Memories Karaoke Inc. is an incorporated not-for-profit organisation that delivers an 
interactive music program in aged care facilities to engage residents with dementia. This is the 
program's first grant application to Council.  
 
The program uses reminiscence therapy and interactive principles to engage residents with the 
aim of elevating mood, increasing mental stimulation and wellbeing and decreasing social isolation. 
This sponsorship amount of $2,200 is to subsidise the cost of the program at 11 aged care facilities 
within the City of West Torrens.  
 
Grants Budget Update 
Council approved the community grants and sponsorship budget of $377,938 for 2016/17 financial 
year. To date only $106,643 has been spent leaving a total available of $271,295 as at June 2017. 
The budget is underspent as Council has only recently approved the reviewed program and 
guidelines and these changes are not yet fully implemented. Consequently, any budge remaining 
at the end of June will be carried forward and applied to the 2017/18 community grants budget. 
 
Below details the status of Council's Community Grants and Sponsorship program to 27 June 
2017. 
 

Community Grants and Sponsorships update for 2016 / 2017 financial year: 

Total annual budget: $377,938 

Grant type Number approved Amount spent 
Community Grant 15 $27,353 
Equipment Grant 27 $26,190 
Sponsorship 8 $25,450 
Donation 9 $7,550 
Junior Development Grant 73 $20,100 

Total: 132 $106,643 
 Total unspent: $271,295 
   

  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 24 Item 7.4 

 
Grant  Applications Presented to the Civic Committee or Council - June 2017 
 Amount Recommended 
Community Grant - Australian Refugee Association $5,000 
Sponsorship - Christmas Party for Special Children $600 
Sponsorship - KYD-X $3,000 
Equipment Grant - Adelaide Cobras $2,000 
Sponsorship - Golden Memories Karaoke $2,200 
Sponsorship - 2 athletes (presented to Council 20/6/17 $1,000 

Total: $13,800 
Total unspent if all applications are approved: $257,495 

 
This application appears to have merit and meets the current guidelines. As such, and as there are 
sufficient funds remaining in the community grants budget, it is recommended that this application 
be approved. 
 
Conclusion 
This report presents a $2,200 sponsorship request from Golden Memories Karaoke Inc. to 
subsidise a series of interactive karaoke sessions in aged care facilities located within the City of 
West Torrens. 
 
Attachments 
1. Sponsorship Application - Golden Memories Karaoke Inc.   
2. Supporting information for Sponsorship Application - Golden Memories Karaoke Inc.    
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.4- Attachment 1 

Page 25 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.4- Attachment 1 

Page 26 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.4- Attachment 1 

Page 27 27 June 2017 

 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.4- Attachment 2 

Page 28 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.4- Attachment 2 

Page 29 27 June 2017 

 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 30 Item 7.5 

7.5 Sponsorship Application from Christmas Party for Special Children 
Brief 
This report presents a sponsorship application from Christmas Party for Special Children for their 
annual Christmas party at the Adelaide Zoo. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee recommends to Council that it declines Christmas Party for Special Children's 
request for sponsorship but approves an ex-gratia payment of $600 to assist children within the 
City of West Torrens with special needs to attend the Christmas Party for Special Children at the 
Adelaide Zoo on Sunday 19 November 2017. 
 
 
Introduction 
Christmas Party for Special Children is once again seeking sponsorship from Council to assist 
children from the City of West Torrens with special needs to attend its annual Christmas Party for 
Special Children at the Adelaide Zoo on Sunday 19 November 2017 (Attachment 1). 
 
Discussion 
This year, the annual Christmas Party for Special Children will be celebrating its 24th year. The aim 
of the event is to create an enjoyable day for children who are sick, seriously ill, physically and 
mentally challenged or disadvantaged. The organisation works in collaboration with over 200 
charities, welfare groups, special school units and other community groups to give 2,000 children 
from across South Australia the opportunity to attend. The event includes free food, drinks, ice 
cream, stage entertainment, face painting and more. Each child also receives 2 gifts and a show 
bag (Attachment 2).  
 
The event is not specifically geared to children living in West Torrens therefore the application, as 
has been the case in previous years, does not meet the sponsorship criteria. However, while in 
previous years Council declined the sponsorship request, it approved an ex-gratia payment of 
$600.  
 
Grants Budget Update 
Council approved the community grants budget of $377,938 for the 2016/17 financial year. To date 
only $106,643 has been spent leaving a total available of $271,295 as at 30 May 2017. The budget 
is underspent as Council has only recently approved the reviewed program and guidelines and 
these changes are not yet fully implemented. Consequently, any budget remaining at the end of 
June will be carried forward and applied to the 2017/18 community grants budget. Below details 
the status of Council's Community Grants and Sponsorship program to 27 June 2017: 
 

Community Grants and Sponsorships update for 2016 / 2017 financial year: 

Total annual budget: $377,938 

Grant type Number approved Amount spent 
Community Grant 15 $27,353 
Equipment Grant 27 $26,190 
Sponsorship 8 $25,450 
Donation 9 $7,550 
Junior Development Grant 73 $20,100 

Total: 132 $106,643 
 Total unspent: $271,295 

  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 31 Item 7.5 

 
Grant  Applications Presented to the Civic Committee or Council - June 2017 
 Amount Recommended 
Community Grant - Australian Refugee Association $5,000 
Sponsorship - Christmas Party for Special Children $600 
Sponsorship - KYD-X $3,000 
Equipment Grant - Adelaide Cobras $2,000 
Sponsorship - Golden Memories Karaoke $2,200 
Sponsorship - 2 athletes (presented to Council 20/6/17 $1,000 

Total: $13,800 
Total unspent if all applications are approved: $257,495 

 
There are sufficient funds remaining in the community grants and sponsorship budget if the 
Committee wishes to recommend to Council that an ex-gratia payment of $600, or more, be 
provided to the Christmas Party for Special Children as it has done in previous years. 
 
Conclusion 
This report presents a sponsorship request from Christmas Party for Special Children for its annual 
Christmas party at the Adelaide Zoo on Sunday 19 November 2017. 
 
Attachments 
1. Christmas Party for Special Children Sponsorship Application 2017   
2. Christmas Party for Special Children Information Pack 2017    
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.5- Attachment 1 

Page 32 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.5- Attachment 1 

Page 33 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.5- Attachment 1 

Page 34 27 June 2017 

 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.5- Attachment 2 

Page 35 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.5- Attachment 2 

Page 36 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.5- Attachment 2 

Page 37 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.5- Attachment 2 

Page 38 27 June 2017 

 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.5- Attachment 2 

Page 39 27 June 2017 

 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 40 Item 7.6 

7.6 Sponsorship Application from KYD-X 
Brief 
This report presents a sponsorship application from KYD-X Ltd for the inaugural Kids and Youth 
Disability Expo. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee recommends to Council that it approves $3,000 sponsorship to KYD-X for the 
inaugural Kids and Disability Expo to be held on 14th October 2017 in Mile End. 
 
 
Introduction 
KYD-X is seeking sponsorship for its inaugural 'Kids and Disability Expo' to be held on 14th October 
2017 at the Netball SA Stadium, in Mile End. 
 
Discussion 
The KYD-X inaugural Kids and Youth Disability Expo is directed specifically for people aged under 
25 years. The Expo aims to steer away from the 'Aged and Disability' expo formats and focus very 
specifically on people aged under 25 years who have a disability. It will be the first expo of its kind 
in South Australia for this age range. 
 
The Expo is to be held on 14th October 2017 at the Netball SA Stadium, in Mile End. The 
sponsorship amount sought of $3000 will make the City of West Torrens an Exhibitor Sponsor. 
This will comprise an exhibit space, recognition on the website and on social media, an article in 
the Expo handbook and the logo on all promotional materials. This expo will also provide the 
opportunity for the Administration to engage with young people with disabilities and to promote the 
services that Council provides.  
 
KYD-X did apply for sponsorship last financial year (29 June 2016 Civic Committee meeting) but 
as the guidelines provide that applications from individuals are ineligible, the application was 
denied. KYD-X Ltd was incorporated on 3 January 2017 and as of 11 March 2017 is now a 
registered Australian non-profit company. KYD-X is now eligible to apply for sponsorship and 
meets the guidelines. 
 
Grants Budget Update 
Council approved the community grants budget of $377,938 for 2016/17 financial year. To date 
only $106,643 has been spent leaving a total available of $271,295 as at June 2017. The budget is 
underspent as Council has only recently approved the reviewed program and guidelines and these 
changes are not yet fully implemented. Consequently, the budget will be carried forward and 
applied to the 2017/18 community grants budget. 
 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 41 Item 7.6 

 
Below details the status of Council's Community Grants and Sponsorship program to 27 June 
2017: 
 

Community Grants and Sponsorships update for 2016 / 2017 financial year: 

Total annual budget: $377,938 

Grant type Number approved Amount disbursed as at 
31/5/17 

Community Grant 15 $27,353 
Equipment Grant 27 $26,190 
Sponsorship 8 $25,450 
Donation 9 $7,550 
Junior Development Grant 73 $20,100 

Total: 132 $106,643 
 Total unspent: $271,295 

Grant  Applications Presented to the Civic Committee or Council - June 2017 
 Amount Recommended 
Community Grant - Australian Refugee Association $5,000 
Sponsorship - Christmas Party for Special Children $600 
Sponsorship - KYD-X $3,000 
Equipment Grant - Adelaide Cobras $2,000 
Sponsorship - Golden Memories Karaoke $2,200 
Sponsorship - 2 athletes (presented to Council 20/6/17 $1,000 

Total: $13,800 
Total unspent if all applications are approved: $257,495 

 
 
This application appears to have merit and meets the current guidelines. As such, and as there are 
sufficient funds remaining in the community grants budget, it is recommended that this application 
be approved. 
 
Conclusion 
This report presents a $3,000 sponsorship request from KYD-X for its inaugural Kids and Disability 
Expo to be held in the City of West Torrens. 
 
Attachments 
1. KYD-X Sponsorship Application 2017    
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.6- Attachment 1 

Page 42 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.6- Attachment 1 

Page 43 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.6- Attachment 1 

Page 44 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.6- Attachment 1 

Page 45 27 June 2017 

 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 46 Item 7.7 

7.7 Heritage Conservation Grants Program Review 
Brief 
This report presents a proposal to reinstate the City of West Torrens' Heritage Conservation Grant 
program in the 2017/18 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee recommends to Council that: 
 
1. The Heritage Conservation Grants Program be reinstated for the 2017/18 financial year. 

 
2. It approves the Proposed Heritage Grants Guidelines as detailed in Attachment 2.  
 
 
Introduction 
On 9 August 2016 the State Government commenced consultation on a discussion paper entitled 
Renewing Our Planning System, Placing Heritage on a Renewed Foundation and indicated that a 
review of the Heritage Planning system would be undertaken separately to the Planning 
Development and Infrastructure Act (PDI Act). 
 
The revamped heritage system has yet to be unveiled but protection mechanisms for heritage 
buildings have been reduced through the PDI Act. 
 
The West Torrens Community Plan includes a long term strategy to foster a sense of identity and 
pride within the West Torrens community through the 5 year strategy of creating a greater public 
awareness and appreciation of heritage sites, events and people of local significance. 
 
In light of the proposed changes to heritage protection and Council's Community Plan desired 
outcomes, the Administration sought to consider alternative ways to protect built form heritage in 
the City of West Torrens.   
 
Discussion 
One of the strategies considered, which could contribute to the protection of built form heritage, 
was to reinstate the City of West Torrens Heritage Conservation Grants Program. 
 
Research shows that there are numerous benefits to offering heritage incentive grants, including 
community, economic, and aesthetic rewards.  A 2007 study that assessed heritage grants 
schemes in Victoria found that for every dollar funded for heritage projects, another 2.4 dollars in 
economic benefits were created in the immediate community. Rewards range from an improved 
streetscape, an increase in property values, enhanced community identity and generating local 
economic growth through job opportunities. 
 
The Administration reviewed the heritage grants programs offered by other councils.  A number of 
councils offer heritage grants to owners of Local Heritage places and Contributory Items, with 
some councils also offering funding to owners of State Heritage places. 
 
Currently, eleven councils within South Australia offer some form of a heritage grant scheme. 
$1,000 is the typical minimum spend with $2,000 being the average maximum grant amount. In all 
cases studied, applications must contain at least two quotes from suitable companies, details of 
proposed works including photos and/or plans and a total cost estimate. The majority of the 
councils employ similar principles for their grant programs with 50% of the total costs being 
reimbursed at the completion of works. 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 47 Item 7.7 

In May 2016, the National Trust of SA (the Trust) was engaged to undertake a review of Council's 
previous Heritage Conservation Grants Program (heritage grants) to ensure this approach was still 
an appropriate mechanism to meet the objectives of the Community Plan. 
 
In December 2016, the Trust delivered the final output from the review of the heritage grants which 
suggested that the previous grant program be reinstated with only minor changes to the way funds 
are paid to successful applicants. The Trusts report is attached (Attachment 1). 
 
As a result of this research it is proposed that the City of West Torrens Heritage Conservation 
Grants scheme be reinstated with an annual budget of $20,000. This amount has been included in 
Council's draft 2017/18 budget. Draft Guideline are attached for consideration by the Committee 
(Attachment 2). These guidelines propose the following eligibility criteria: 
 

• The subject property where works are to be carried out is located within the Council area. 
• The property is listed on the local heritage register, or is included as a contributory item in 

the West Torrens Council Development Plan (or other superseding document as 
determined by pending changes to the Heritage Listing process). 

• The proposed repair or maintenance work is required to provide structural stability to the 
building and/or protect and maintain the 'Elements of Value' outlined in the Council 
Development Plan and/or relevant official heritage listing (or other superseding document 
as determined by pending changes to the Heritage Listing process.) 

• The value of the proposed heritage restoration or maintenance work will be equal to, or 
exceed, $2,000. 

• The repair or maintenance work is to be undertaken by a suitably qualified and experienced 
business, or tradesperson, with a current ABN. 

• Work has not commenced at the time of the application. 
• The applicant (and property owner where applicable) is/are willing to permit City of West 

Torrens or their agent to photograph the site prior, during, and after completion of the 
works, to promote the Heritage Conservation Grants, or to illustrate Council publications. 

 
Projects are considered ineligible if they: 

 
1.1. Are deemed unnecessary to maintain the heritage "Elements of Value". 
1.2. Relate to works that do not require specialist heritage trade knowledge or techniques. 
1.3. Relate to works that do not have any relevant planning or building approval (if required) or 

have been refused planning or building consent. 
1.4. Seek purely to make financial profits or undertake commercial activities.  
1.5. Are considered the primary role or responsibility of another level of government.  
1.6. Seek funding for salaries, for an owner-builder.  
1.7. Seek funding for projects which have already commenced, or been completed prior to the 

grant submission being lodged.  
1.8. Seek funding for large capital expenditure – i.e. purchase or lease of major equipment to 

undertake repair and maintenance. 
 
A project must cost more than $2,000 to be eligible for a Heritage Conservation Grant. A minimum 
of two quotes from suitably qualified tradespersons must be provided to verify the estimate. 
 
A maximum grant of up to 50% of the cost of the work will be available, up to $2,000 per eligible 
property. For example, a project that costs $3,000 will be eligible to receive a grant of up to $1,500. 
Projects that costs more than $4,000 are eligible to receive a grant of up to a maximum of $2,000.  
 
It is anticipated that the provision of financial assistance to help private owners maintain heritage 
properties, via these grants, will result in these assets being more likely to be kept in good repair 
and less likely to be subject to demolition orders and/or targeted as redevelopment sites that are 
unsympathetic to the local context. 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 48 Item 7.7 

Owners or occupiers of eligible co-located heritage properties could be encouraged to apply for 
grants to improve properties at the same time, thus multiplying the effects of the streetscape uplift, 
and therefore amplifying results visible to the community. 
 
The report from the National Trust SA also recommends the waiving of development application 
fees relevant to heritage properties.  A total of 16 development applications involving heritage 
properties were lodged with the City of West Torrens last financial year. 
 
It is proposed that the Heritage Grants Scheme process is to be undertaken in accordance with the 
guidelines outlined in Attachment 2. It is recommended that the grants be offered on an annual 
basis. 
 
Conclusion 
This report recommends that the Civic Committee recommend to Council that it approves the 
reinstatement of the Heritage Conservation Grants Program.  
 
Attachments 
1. National Trust SA Heritage Conservation Grant Scheme Proposal Report   
2. Proposed Heritage Conservation Grant Guidelines    
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 49 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 50 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 51 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 52 27 June 2017 

 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 53 27 June 2017 

  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 54 27 June 2017 

 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 55 27 June 2017 

  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 56 27 June 2017 

  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 57 27 June 2017 

  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 58 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 59 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 60 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 61 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 1 

Page 62 27 June 2017 

 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 2 

Page 63 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 2 

Page 64 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 2 

Page 65 27 June 2017 

 
  



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee  Item 7.7- Attachment 2 

Page 66 27 June 2017 

 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 67 Item 7.8 

7.8 Rainwater Rebate Summary Report 
Brief 
This report provides a summary of the 2016/17 Rainwater Rebate Program and a recommendation 
to include rainwater rebates within a broadened Green Initiatives Rebate Program. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee recommends to Council that: 
 
1. The rainwater rebates continue to be provided in 2017/18 using the same criteria as the 

2016/17 program. 
 

2. The rain water rebates be incorporated into a broader green initiatives program pending 
further investigation of residential rebates for a broader variety of green initiatives. 

 
 
Introduction 
At its meeting 18 August 2016 Council resolved to expand the Rainwater Rebate Program by: 
 
• Increasing the rebate amount per tank size; and 
• Expanding the eligible tank sizes to include 1,000 - 1,999 litres. 
 
The 2016/17 rebates are summarised below: 
 

Rebate 2016/17 Rebate funding Tank Size  
Conditions 

Rainwater Tank Rebate $50 1,000 - 1,999 litres 

Rainwater Tank Rebate $300 2,000 - 4,999 litres 

Rainwater Tank Rebate $400 5,000 - 9,999 litres 

Rainwater Tank Rebate $500 10,000 + litres 

New Home or Extension 
$200 for plumbing into a second 
outlet,  in addition to an 
applicable rainwater tank rebate 

2,000+ litres 

Planter Box Raingarden 
Rebate $500 N/A 

 
 
Discussion 
Summary of the 2016/17 Rainwater Rebate Program 
 
As of June 2017, there have been 32 successful applications, totalling $10,800 in rebates provided 
to the community and resulting in the capture of 158,907 litres of rainwater available for reuse. This 
take up is higher than the previous year as summarised in the table below: 
 
 
 
 



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 68 Item 7.8 

  2015/16 2016/17 % Increase 
No of applicants 20 32 60 

Litres captured for reuse 89,600 158,907 77 

Funds allocated 3,377 10,800 220 
 
 
A percentage breakdown of applicants against the rebate criteria and the spent budget is provided 
below. Please note that the summary reflects the size of the tank purchased and installed but does 
not itemise applications for the new home or extension rebate of $200.   
 

2016/17 Rebate 
funding Tank Size  Conditions How many 

applicants  
% of Total 
Applicants 

$50 1,000 - 1,999 litres 3 9 

Up to $300 2,000 - 4,999 litres 17 53 

Up to $400 5,000 - 9,999 litres 7 22 

Up to $500  10,000 + litres 5 16 
 
 
Given the success of the program in 2016/17, it is recommended that the rainwater rebates 
continue to be provided in 2017/18 using the same criteria as the 2016/17 program.   
 
 
Option to include rainwater rebates within a broadened Green Initiatives Rebate Program 
 
During the course of the year, interest was expressed in broadening the Rainwater Rebate 
Program to become a Green Initiatives Rebate Program.  This broadened program would combine 
the current Rainwater Rebate Program, including its current criteria, with rebates for domestic level 
generation and storage of solar power amongst other things. 
 
Staff have undertaken research into a range of options based on existing programs being delivered 
at other Councils and as a result of recent sustainability planning such as AdaptWest and Urban 
Heat Mapping. 
 
It is recommended that pending further investigation, the rain water rebates be incorporated into a 
broader green initiatives program. 
 
Conclusion 
The 2016/17 rainwater rebates program received 32 successful applicants resulting in $10,800 
being provided in rebates to the community and resulting in the capture of 158,907 litres of 
rainwater available for reuse.   
 
Given the success of the program for 2016/17, it is recommended that the rainwater rebates 
continue to be provided in 2017/18 using the same criteria as the 2016/17 program but be 
considered for inclusion in a Green Initiatives Program currently under development. 
 
Attachments 
Nil 
    



Civic Non-Prescribed General Committee Agenda 27 June 2017 

Page 69 

8 OUTSTANDING REPORTS / ACTIONS 

9 OTHER BUSINESS 

10 CONFIDENTIAL 
Nil 

11 NEXT MEETING 
22 August 2017, 6.00pm in the Mayor's Reception Room. 

12 MEETING CLOSE 


	1 MEETING OPENED
	1.1 Evacuation Procedures

	2 PRESENT
	3 APOLOGIES 
	4 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS
	5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
	6 COMMUNICATION BY THE CHAIRPERSON
	7 REPORTS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
	7.1 City of West Torrens Equipment Grants 
	7.2 Equipment Grant Application from Adelaide Cobras Soccer Club
	7.3 Community Grant Application from the Australian Refugee Association
	7.4 Sponsorship Application from Golden Memories Karaoke
	7.5 Sponsorship Application from Christmas Party for Special Children
	7.6 Sponsorship Application from KYD-X
	7.7 Heritage Conservation Grants Program Review
	7.8 Rainwater Rebate Summary Report

	8 OUTSTANDING REPORTS / ACTIONS 
	9 OTHER BUSINESS
	10 CONFIDENTIAL 
	11 NEXT MEETING
	12 MEETING CLOSE

